



Consolidated Financial Statements of

**American CuMo Mining
Corporation**
September 30, 2021

American CuMo Mining Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position Amended and restated
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		September 30	June 30
ASSETS	Note	2021	2021
Current		\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents		65,306	137,831
Trade and other receivables	5	125,507	5,804
Prepaid expenses		90,433	90,433
Investments	4	8,140	8,140
		289,385	242,208
Non-current assets			
Reclamation bonds	13	51,799	51,799
Non-current deposit		123,940	123,940
Property, plant and equipment	7	1,252,250	1,218,145
Unproven mineral right interests	8	23,396,651	23,976,067
Total Non-Current Assets		24,824,640	25,369,951
Total Assets		25,114,025	25,612,159
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Trade and other payables	6	782,946	2,046,945
Convertible Debentures	11	4,021,436	3,990,850
Notes Payable	9	2,769,501	2,768,143
Promissory notes - current portion	10	980,715	980,715
		8,554,598	9,786,653
Non-current liabilities			
Promissory notes	10	4,900,008	3,208,607
Reclamation provision	13	177,854	177,854
Deferred income tax liability		1,597,340	1,597,340
		15,229,799	14,770,454
EQUITY			
Equity component of convertible notes & debentures	9 & 11	(100)	-
Share capital	15	62,182,933	61,890,434
share subscription receivable		(111,929)	(137,200)
Equity reserve		13,021,520	13,021,520
Non-controlling interest		1	1
Deficit		(64,102,520)	(63,482,794)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(1,105,680)	(450,256)
Total Equity		9,884,226	10,841,705
Total Liabilities and Equity		25,114,025	25,612,159
Nature of Operations	1		
Subsequent event	21		
Commitments	19		
Contingencies	9 & 20		
Approved on Behalf of the Board of Directors		John Moeller	Shaun Dykes

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

American CuMo Mining Corporation
Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position - Unaudited
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Three Months ended September 30	
	Note	2021	2020
		\$	\$
Expenses			
Interest expense and bank charges		278,908	483
Convertible note expense	9	1,907	77,464
Salaries and management fees	13	99,868	40,735
Office and miscellaneous		9,461	12,269
Consulting and professional fees		187,362	7,926
Rent		5,727	3,803
Shareholder communication and regulatory		30,109	22,691
Travel and business development		6,384	2,479
Loss before other items		(619,726)	(167,850)
Other items			
Other income		-	11,374
Net loss before tax and other items		(619,726)	(156,476)
Cumulative Foreign Exchange adjustment intercompany		-	(221,566)
Cumulative translation adjustment		(655,423)	220,602
Comprehensive loss		(1,275,149)	(157,440)
Loss per common share:		(0.006)	(0.001)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		225,854,030	178,987,155

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

American CuMo Mining Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Amended and restated
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Quarter End September 30, 2021	
	Notes	2021	2020
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		\$	\$
Net loss after tax		(619,726)	(156,477)
Items not involving cash:			
Interest expense on promissory note		278,872	-
Interest accrued on convertible debentures		1,907	483
Interest accrued on notes payable		-	76,611
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
(Increase) decrease in trade and other receivables		(119,703)	6,988.00
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables		(1,295,942)	-
		(1,754,592)	(72,395)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Expenditures on unproven mineral right interests		579,417	477,989
Proceeds from promissory note		1,691,401	-
		2,270,818	477,989
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures		30,586	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants		292,500	-
Payment of interest on promissory notes			(56,257)
Payment of interest on Convertible debt		-	-
		323,086	(56,257)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		839,312	349,337
Effect of exchange rate changes		(911,837)	(346,886)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		137,831	4,597
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		65,306	7,048

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

American CuMo Mining Corporation
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

	Share Capital		Share Subs Receivable	Convertible Notes Equity	Equity Reserve	Deficit	Comprehensive (Loss) Income	Total Equity
	Number of Shares	Amount						
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at June 30, 2020	178,987,155	59,181,460		343,154	12,592,520	(61,248,488)	(571,958)	10,296,688
Net loss after tax	-	-		-	-	(2,234,306)	-	(2,234,306)
Conversion of convertible debentures	31,178,045	1,732,240	(137,200)	(343,154)	-	-	-	1,251,886
Warrants exercised	5,688,830	426,734	-	-	-	-	-	426,734
Acquisition of Bleiberg Project	10,000,000	550,000	-	-	-	-	-	550,000
Recognition of non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	429,000	-	-	429,000
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	121,703	121,703
Balance at June 30 , 2021	225,854,030	61,890,434	(137,200)	0	13,021,520	(63,482,793)	(450,255)	10,841,705
Net loss	-	-		-	-	(619,727)	-	(619,727)
Share property financing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0
Options / warrants Exercised	3,900,000	292,500	25,271	-	-	-	-	317,771
Conversion of convertible debentures	0	0		(100)	0	-	-	(100)
Shares for debt	0	0		-	-	-	-	0
Unrealized gain on investments		-		-	-	0	0	0
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-		-	-	-	(655,424)	(655,424)
Balance on September 30,2021	229,754,030	62,182,934	(111,929)	(100)	13,021,520	(64,102,520)	(1,105,679)	9,884,227

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of operations

American CuMo Mining Corporation (“CuMoCo”) is an exploration and development company with mineral right interests in the United States of America and Canada. CuMoCo was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia in 1971.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of CuMoCo and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”): MSQ Operations Inc. (inactive) and 1156207 Ontario Ltd (inactive). These consolidated financial statements also include the accounts of:

- Poly Resources LLC (“Poly Resources”), in which CuMoCo has a 100% ownership interest.
- International CuMo Mining Corporation (formerly known as Idaho CuMo Mining Corporation) (“ICMC”), in which CuMoCo currently has an 81% ownership interest. The minority 19% interest was granted during the year ended June 30, 2021 to partially acquire the Bleiberg Project. Refer to Note 8.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral right interests in the United States and at the date of these consolidated financial statements, has not yet determined whether any of its mineral properties contain economically recoverable mineral reserves. Accordingly, the carrying amount of mineral right interests represents cumulative expenditures incurred to date and does not necessarily reflect present or future values. The recovery of these costs is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable mineral reserves and the ability of CuMoCo to obtain the necessary financing to complete their exploration and development and to resolve any environmental, regulatory, or other constraints. Uncertainty also exists with respect to the recoverability of the carrying value of certain mineral right interests. The ability of the Company to realize on its investment in resource properties is contingent upon resolution of the uncertainties and confirmation of the Company’s title to the mineral properties.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assume that the Company will continue operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due. The Company does not generate material cash flows from operations and accordingly, CuMoCo will need to raise additional funds through future issuance of securities or from other sources. Although CuMoCo has been successful in raising funds in the past, there can be no assurance CuMoCo will be able to raise sufficient funds in the future, in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations as they come due in the normal course of business. The Company has not determined whether any of its properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. It is not possible to predict whether financing efforts will be successful or if the Company will attain a profitable level of operations. Since inception, the Company has incurred cumulative losses of \$64,102,520 (June 30, 2021: \$63,482,794) and as at September 30, 2021 had a working capital deficiency of \$8,265,213 (June 30, 2021: working capital deficiency of \$9,544,445), which may cast significant doubt regarding CuMoCo’s ability to continue as a going concern. Should CuMoCo be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts on the statement of financial position.

CuMoCo’s common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”), under the trading symbol “MLY”. and on the OTC Pink Sheets in the United States, under the trading symbol “MLYCF”. CuMoCo’s share options and warrants are not listed

The head office and principal address of the Company is 638 Millbank, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Z 4B7.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 24, 2021 and have been prepared in accordance with and in full compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of presentation.

a) Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and on an historical cost basis, except for financial instruments which have been measured at fair value. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar except where otherwise indicated.

b) Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations

Accounting standards adopted during the period

The Company did not adopt any new standards during the quarter ended September 30, 2021 that had a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of CuMoCo and its controlled subsidiaries (see Note 1). Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Where the Company's interest is less than 100%, the interest attributable to outside shareholders is reflected in non-controlling interest. Non-controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Company's equity therein. Non-controlling interests consist of the amount of those interests at the date the interest was given up and the non-controlling interests' share of changes in equity since that date.

The current 19% non-controlling interest in ICMC has been recorded on the statement of financial position at \$1.

The current 5% non-controlling interest in Poly Resources has not been recorded on the statement of financial position as Poly Resources has net liabilities.

Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

Information about critical accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements are discussed below:

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- Judgments

- a) Unproven mineral right interests

The application of the Company's accounting policy for unproven mineral right interests requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditures are capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditures is unlikely, the amount capitalized is impaired with a corresponding charge to profit or loss in the period in which the new information becomes available.

- b) Title to unproven mineral right interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to its unproven mineral right interests, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

- c) Convertible debentures

The Company presents convertible debentures separately in its debt and equity components on the consolidated statement of financial position. The fair value of a compound instrument at issuance is assigned to its respective debt and equity components. The fair value of the debt component is established first with the equity component being determined by the residual amount.

- d) Going concern

Critical judgement and estimates are applied for the determination that the Company will continue as a going concern for the next year.

Significant accounting judgments and estimates (cont'd)

- Estimates

- a) Share-based payments:

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date in which they are granted. Estimating fair values for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. The estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model, including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield, and making assumptions about them. The model and assumptions used by the Company to estimate the fair value of share-based payments are disclosed in Note 15.

- b) Income taxes:

The calculation of income taxes requires judgment in applying tax laws and regulations, estimating the timing of the reversals of temporary differences, and estimating the reliability of deferred tax assets. These estimates impact current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities, and current and deferred income tax expense.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Foreign currency translation

The Canadian dollar is considered to be the functional currency and the presentation currency of the Company and all of its subsidiaries, with the exception of Idaho CuMo and Poly Resources.

The functional currencies of Idaho CuMo and Poly Resources are the United States ("US") dollar. These subsidiaries have been translated into the Canadian dollar in accordance with IAS 21, *Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates ("IAS 21")*. These guidelines require that assets and liabilities be translated using the exchange rate at period end, and income and expenses items are translated using the exchange rate at the dates of the transactions. All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive loss.

For CuMoCo and its subsidiaries (with the exception of Idaho CuMo and Poly Resources) transactions denominated in currencies other than the Canadian Dollar are translated using the exchange rate in effect on the transaction date or at an average rate. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items are translated at historical rates. Exchange gains and losses arising from translation are recorded in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Investments

Investments in which the Company exerts significant influence are accounted for using the equity method whereby the original cost of the investment is adjusted for the Company's share of earnings, losses and dividends. Investments in which the Company does not exert significant influence are classified as fair value through profit or loss and are measured at fair market value with unrealized gains or losses recorded in net loss before taxes.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost, net of accumulated depreciation, and are depreciated as following:

- Office equipment and furniture: 30% declining balance method.

Unproven mineral right interests

The Company capitalizes into intangible assets all costs, net of any recoveries, of acquiring, exploring and evaluating an unproven mineral right interest, until the rights to which they relate are placed into production, at which time these deferred costs will be amortized over the estimated useful life of the rights upon commissioning the property, or written-off if the rights are disposed of, impaired or abandoned.

Management reviews the carrying amounts of mineral rights annually or when there are indicators of impairment and will recognize impairment based upon current exploration results and upon assessment of the probability of profitable exploitation of the rights. An indication of impairment includes but is not limited to expiration of the right to explore, substantive expenditure in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned, and if the entity has decided to discontinue exploration activity in a specific area. Management's assessment of the mineral right's fair value is also based upon a review of other mineral right transactions that have occurred in the same geographic area as that of the rights under review.

Costs include the cash consideration and the fair value of shares issued on the acquisition of mineral rights. Rights acquired under option or joint venture agreements, whereby payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, are not accrued and are only recorded in the accounts when the payments are made. Proceeds from property option payments received by the Company are netted against the deferred costs of the related mineral rights, with any excess being included in operations.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

There may be material uncertainties associated with the Company's title and ownership of its unproven mineral right interests. Ordinarily the Company does not own the land upon which an interest is located, and title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers or other undetected defects.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At each date of the statement of financial position, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

Reclamation provision

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or straight-line method. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage which is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. Any increase in a provision due solely to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Warrants

Proceeds from issuances by the Company of units consisting of shares and warrants are allocated based on the residual method, whereby the carrying amount of the warrants is determined based on any difference between gross proceeds and the estimated fair market value of the shares. If the proceeds from the offering are less than or equal to the estimated fair market value of shares issued, a nil carrying amount is assigned to the warrants.

Share-based payments

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Company may receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments ("equity-settled transactions").

In situations where equity instruments are issued for goods or services, the share-based payment is measured at the fair value of the goods and services received. Where the consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment.

The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ("the vesting date"). The cumulative expense is recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest.

No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any modification which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

Income tax

Income tax expense represents the sum of tax currently payable and deferred tax.

- Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the date of the statement of financial position.

- Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the date of the statement of financial position between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized except:

- where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each date of the statement of financial position and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences are reassessed at each date of the statement of financial position and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been substantively enacted at the date of the statement of financial position.

Income tax (cont'd)

Deferred income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity or OCI is recognized in equity or OCI and not in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Income (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share are computed by dividing the net earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and conversion of notes, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount, which is determined on a cost recovery basis.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of a financial instrument. On initial recognition, financial assets are classified and measured at amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI").

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL: (i) it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows, and (ii) its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt instrument is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL: (i) it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and (ii) its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities classified as FVTPL) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized immediately in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Financial instruments (cont'd)

The Company's financial instruments are classified and subsequently measured as follows:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Classification</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Trade and other receivables	Amortized cost
Investments	FVTPL
Trade and other payables	Amortized cost
Convertible debentures	Amortized cost
Notes payable	Amortized cost
Secured loans	Amortized cost

Impairment of financial instruments

The Company recognizes an allowance using the Expected Credit Loss ("ECL") model on financial assets classified as amortized cost. The Company has elected to use the simplified approach for measuring ECL by using a lifetime expected loss allowance for all amounts recoverable. Under this model, impairment provisions are based on credit risk characteristics and days past due. When there is no reasonable expectation of collection, financial assets classified as amortized cost are written off. Indications of credit risk arise based on failure to pay and other factors. Should objective events occur after an impairment loss is recognized, a reversal of impairment is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Assets measured at amortized cost

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is then reduced by the amount of the impairment. The amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

In relation to trade receivables, a provision for impairment is made and an impairment loss is recognized in profit and loss when there is objective evidence (such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor) that the Company will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the invoice. The carrying amount of the receivable is reduced through use of an allowance account. Impaired debts are written off against the allowance account when they are assessed as uncollectible.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and brokerage firms. There were no cash equivalents at September 30, 2021 and 2020.

Borrowings

Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortized cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized as an adjustment to interest expense over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Fees paid to establish loan facilities are recognized as transaction costs of the loan and are deferred and recognized as an adjustment to the effective interest rate on the loan once drawn.

Compound financial instruments issued by the Company include convertible debentures that can be converted at a fixed conversion rate to share capital at the option of the holder. The liability component of convertible debentures is recognized initially at fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The conversion component is initially valued at fair value based on generally accepted valuation techniques.

If convertible debentures are denominated in a currency that is different from the borrower's functional currency, both the liability and conversion components are carried as borrowings. Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a convertible debenture is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The conversion component of the convertible debenture is re-measured to fair value at each reporting period using the period end foreign exchange rate and changes in value are recognized as a component of finance costs.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability, or a portion of the liability, for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Investments

	September 30	June 30
	2021	2021
Beginning of year	8,140	12,295
Dispositions	-	-
Additions	-	-
Changes in fair Value		(4,155)
End of Year	8,140	8,140

Investments include the following:

		September 30	June 30
		2021	2021
Golden Cariboo Resources Inc	a)	20	20
Barkerville Gold Mines Ltd.	b)	-	-
Belmont resources	c)	3,006	3,006
Lucky Minerals	d)	5,113	5,113
End of Year		8,140	8,140

- a) The Company holds 4,300 shares of Golden Cariboo Inc.
- b) The Company held 18 shares of Barkerville Gold Mines Ltd.
- c) The Company holds 46,250 shares of Belmont Resources.
- d) The Company holds 48,699 shares of Lucky Minerals.

5. Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are comprised of the following:

	September 30	June 30
	2021	2021
	\$	\$
Trade Receivables	112,214	286
GST Receivable	13,292	5,518
	125,507	5,804

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are comprised of the following:

	September 30	June 30
	2021	2021
	\$	\$
Trade Payables	782,946	2,046,063
Payables due to related parties (note 12)		882
	782,946	2,046,945

On February 25, 2017, the Company entered a strategic financial relationship with Millennia Minerals (Singapore) ("Millennia") through a binding Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") to be further consummated by the execution of a definitive agreement. As at September 30, 2021, Millennia had advanced \$US1,000,000 to Poly Resources. This advance was settled on August 24, 2021 with Acepac agreeing to accept Silver debentures in exchange for the advance, thus removing it from trade payables.

7. Property and equipment

	Office equipment		
	and furniture	Land	Total
Cost:	\$	\$	\$
Balance at June 30, 2019	175,562	1,218,145	1,393,707
Additions	-	-	-
Balance at June 30, 2020	175,562	1,218,145	1,393,707
Additions	-	-	-
Balance at September 30, 2021	175,562	1,218,145	1,393,707
Accumulated depreciation:			
Balance at June 30, 2019	174,423	-	174,423
Depreciation	1,139	-	1,139
Balance at June 30, 2020	175,562	-	175,562
Depreciation		-	0
Balance at September 30, 2021	175,562	-	175,562
Carrying amount:			
At June 30, 2020	-	1,218,145	1,218,145
at September 30, 2021		1,252,250	1,252,250

Land includes the cost of acquiring three parcels of land in Boise County, Idaho and three parcels of land in Elko County, Nevada. All of the costs associated with the Elko County parcels have been fully impaired in prior years.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Unproven mineral right interests

The Company's flagship project is the CuMo molybdenum project, located in Idaho, in the United States.

The Company also has other unproven mineral right interests in the United States and in Canada which have been optioned to other exploration companies.

CUMO PROJECT (United States)

CuMo Property

The CuMo Project is situated in the mountains of south-central Idaho, approximately 15 miles northeast of the town of Idaho City. It consists of 120 unpatented mineral claims.

The project was optioned to the Company by CuMo Molybdenum Mining Inc. in 2004. The terms of the option agreement called for 300,000 CuMoCo shares (issued) and a combination of advance royalty payments and work requirements outlined below.

1. Advance royalty payments:

- US\$10,000 upon signing (completed);
- US\$10,000 after 60 days (completed);
- US\$5,000 after 6 months (completed);
- US\$20,000 1st year anniversary (completed);
- US\$20,000 2nd year anniversary (completed);
- US\$15,000 3rd year anniversary (completed);
- US\$15,000 every 6 months thereafter (up-to-date).

These payments are to be credited against a 1.5% net smelter return ("NSR") which reduces to 0.5% NSR after cumulative payments of US\$3,000,000.

2. Work requirements:

- US\$25,000 during the first year (completed);
- At least US\$50,000 each year thereafter (up-to-date).

Adair Property

On February 5, 2017, the Company completed an agreement to acquire from a group of local prospectors twenty (20) unpatented mining claims adjacent to the CuMo property. The consideration payable for the claims was a one-time payment of the issuance of Idaho CuMo's 7-year term silver convertible debenture valued at US\$ 250,000 (issued), one million common shares of CuMoCo (issued), and the sum of US\$ 10,625 (paid) representing an advance on the initial 6-month interest payment on the convertible debenture.

GeoResources Property

On April 21, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire from GeoResources Inc. a total of thirty-five (35) patented mining claims, covering an area of approximately 640 acres adjacent to the CuMo Project.

During the year ended June 30, 2019, the option agreement went into default. The Company wrote off the previously capitalized acquisition costs associated with the option agreement, resulting in an impairment loss of \$1,917,931.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The CuMo Units issued per the terms of the GeoResources option agreement remain outstanding (see Note 10 c)).

BOISE PROPERTY (United States)

On July 8, 2012, the Company completed an option agreement to purchase three parcels of land that included surface rights located in Boise County, Idaho. These parcels of land, inclusive of six patented claims, are contiguous to and provide access to the CuMo project. The costs associated with this property are recorded in property and equipment (see Note 7).

CALIDA GOLD (United States)

On October 31, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement to purchase certain mineral claims located in Lemhi County, Idaho. Subsequent to entering into the option agreement, Poly Resources staked an additional 45 claims at this property.

In July 2021, the Company returned the key claims to original owners and allowed all of the remaining claims to lapse. As a result, the Company wrote off the remaining balance related to this property, resulting in a write-down of unproven mineral right interests of \$1.

OTHER PROPERTIES (United States)

The Spruce Mountain property is made up of three parcels of land in Elko County, Nevada (see Note 7).

BLEIBERG PROPERTY (Austria)

On December 1, 2020, ICMC entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement to acquire a 100% interest in 116 mining concessions making up the Bleiberg Property, located in Austria.

To acquire a 100% interest in the property, the Company is required to meet the following terms:

- Issue to the seller 10,000,000 common shares of CuMoCo upon the execution of the agreement(issued, at a value of \$550,000);
- Issue to the seller 20,000,000 common shares of ICMC upon the execution of the agreement (issued, at a nominal value of US\$1 due to an inability to otherwise accurately determine a value for the interest in ICMC);
- Within 10 days of ICMC completing a financing of US\$2,000,000, the seller is to be paid \$Euro 235,000; and
- If ICMC has not obtained a public listing within one year of completing the US\$2,000,000 financing, CuMoCo is to issue an additional 6,000,000 common shares to the seller.

The 116 mining concessions making up this property have been transferred to ICMC as at June 30,2021.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	CuMo	Bleiberg	Calida	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance. June 30, 2020	23,622,426	-	1	23,622,427
Exploration expenditures				
Environmental studies	181,522	-	-	181,522
Other items:				
Acquisition costs and payments	37,915	554,533	-	592,448
Exchange rate change	-417,196	-3,133		-420,329
Balance. June 30, 2021	23,424,667	551,400	-	23,976,068
Exploration expenditures				
Engineering	160,059	-	-	160,059
Environmental studies	30,870	-	-	
Other exploration costs	0	-		
	23,615,596	551,400	-	24,166,997
Other items:				
Acquisition costs and payments	19,112	444,893	1	464,005
Exchange rate change	39,748	-	-	-1,234,351
Balance on September 30, 2021	23,674,456	996,293	1	23,396,651

9. Notes payable

In order to finance the ongoing development of the CuMo Project the Company borrowed from International Energy & Mineral Resources Investment (Hong Kong) Company Limited ("IEMR HK") the principal amount of \$1,500,000 and US\$1,500,000, and issued secured convertible notes (the "Notes") in respect of such indebtedness to IEMR HK (the "Financing"). These Notes matured in October and November 2017, respectively (the "Maturity Dates").

At the Maturity Dates, the Company made principal repayments of \$500,000 and US\$500,000 against the respective Notes.

On February 5, 2018, IEMR HK submitted a claim for judgement against the Company in the British Columbia Supreme Court for the outstanding \$1,000,000 and US\$1,000,000 principal amounts, plus interest and court costs. On March 2, 2018, the Company submitted a counterclaim against IEMR HK and other related entities for \$2,106,472 and US\$80,000, plus interest and other court costs.

Per the terms of the Financing, the Notes are no longer convertible into shares of the Company as the Maturity Dates have passed. As the conversion feature is no longer available to IEMR HK, the Notes were reclassified into Notes Payable as at June 30, 2018. At the Maturity Date the equity conversion feature of \$294,147 was transferred into Equity reserve.

The Notes Payable continue to accrue interest at a rate of 6.5% per annum, calculated and accrued annually.

During the quarter ended September 30, 2020, the Company accrued \$152,744 (2019 - \$149,604) in interest expense related to the outstanding Notes Payable principal amounts.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The carrying values of the Notes Payable contain the following components:

	Sept 30, 2021	June 30, 2021
	\$	\$
Principal	2,239,400	2,239,400
Accrued interest	530,101	528,743
	2,769,501	2,768,143

This note is secured by all of the assets of the parent company, CuMoCo.

10. Promissory notes

Idaho CuMo has entered into five different promissory note agreements with separate third-party lenders as follows:

	Sept 30, 2021	June 30, 2021
a) Promissory notes comprised of the sale of Idaho CuMo Units ("CuMo Unit") for total proceeds of US\$1,250,000. Each CuMo Unit costs US\$250,000, consists of a promissory note which accrues annual interest at 8.5%, matures 7 years from the date of issuance and includes an option to enter into a Silver Purchase Agreement Right with the Company. Upon notice that the triggering event has occurred (the decision by the Company to go into production), the CuMo Unit holder has 30 days to enter into the Silver Purchase Agreement Right. The Silver Purchase Agreement Right allows the holder to purchase up to 375,000 ounces of refined silver from the Company at price of US\$5.00/ounce, plus make an upfront payment of US\$250,000.00. The Silver Purchase Agreement Right expires if: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a. it is not entered into within 30 days of the triggering event; or b. if the principle amount of the loan is prepaid in whole or in part prior to maturity (this prepayment requires the consent of the lender); or c. the maturity date is reached. These notes are secured by all of the assets of Idaho CuMo, except for the six patented claims that make up the Boise Property.	\$ 1,592,625	\$ 1,549,250
b) Promissory note comprised of total proceeds of US\$500,000. This loan accrues annual interest at 8.5% and was amended on January 29, 2016 to extend the maturity date to December 31, 2025. This loan also includes an option to enter into a Silver Purchase Agreement Right (same terms as noted above in a)) with the Company. <p>This note is secured by the six patented claims which make up the Boise Property owned by Idaho CuMo.</p>	\$ 637,050	\$ 619,700
c) Promissory note comprised of total proceeds of US\$500,000, issued pursuant to an option agreement that has since gone into default. This note has the same terms as those disclosed in Note 10 a), except this note is unsecured.	\$ 637,050	\$ 619,700

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- d) Promissory notes comprised of loans totalling US\$20,000. These loans accrue annual interest at 8.5%, paid semi-annually, and mature seven years from the grant dates. The loans also contain a Silver Purchase Agreement Right that allows the holders to purchase up to 1 ounce of silver for every \$1 of promissory note principal, at a price of US\$5.00/ounce. \$ 25,482 \$ 24,788
- e) Promissory notes comprised of loans totalling US\$1,089,000. These loans accrue annual interest at 8.5%, paid semi-annually, and mature seven years from the grant dates. They are listed for trading on the Vienna Stock exchange. The loans also contain a Silver Purchase Agreement Right that allows the holders to purchase up to 1 ounce of silver for every \$1 of promissory note principal, at a price of US\$5.00/ounce. \$ 1,432,088 \$ 0

Total principal outstanding	4,324,295	2,813,438
Accrued interest	1,556,427	1,375,884
Total	\$ 5,880,722	\$ 4,189,322

As at Sept 30, 2021, the Company has total promissory notes issued and outstanding in the amount of US\$3,359,000 (2021: US\$2,270,000). The Company has accrued aggregate interest of \$1,556,427 as at Sept 30, 2021 (June 30, 2021: \$1,375,884) in respect of these promissory notes.

11. Convertible debentures

As at Sept 30, 2021, the Company has borrowed \$2,753,500 from multiple lenders in exchange for issuing convertible debentures (the "Debentures"). The Debentures have the following terms:

Outstanding Principle

\$ 2,396,500

These Debentures pay interest at 8.75% per annum, payable on a quarterly basis, and are automatically renewed on an annual basis at the discretion of the lender, with a maximum duration of five years. In the event that the lender does not renew the Debenture, the Company has 90 days to repay the outstanding principal, plus any accrued interest. The Debentures are convertible into units of the Company at \$0.075 per unit until one year after the issue date, and then \$0.10 per unit thereafter. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company, and one warrant. The warrants are exercisable at \$0.1125 per share, and expire five years from the grant date. The Debentures can be converted into common shares any time after four months and one day from the issuance of the Debenture.

122,500

These Debentures pay interest at 8.75% per annum, payable on a quarterly basis, and have a maturity date that is five years from the issue date. The Debentures are convertible into units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit until one year after the issue date, and thereafter at a minimum of \$0.05 or at a 25% discount to the market price based on the 10 day average prior to the request to convert or at \$0.10 per unit, whichever is lower. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company, and one warrant. The warrants are exercisable at \$0.075 per share, and expire five years from the grant date. The Debentures can be converted into common shares any time after four months and one day from the issuance of the Debenture.

234,500

These Debentures pay interest at 8.75% per annum, payable semi-annually, and have a maturity date that is five years from the issue date.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The Debentures are convertible into units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit until one year after the issue date, and then \$0.10 per unit thereafter. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company, and one warrant. The warrants are exercisable at \$0.075 per share, and expire five years from the grant date. The Debentures can be converted into common shares any time after four months and one day from the issuance of the Debenture.

\$ 2,753,500

The Company has accounted for this convertible debt by utilizing a valuation model to estimate the fair values of both the debt and the derivative instruments associated with the conversion feature, and to record the proceeds initially received on that basis. The derivative instruments are then adjusted to estimated fair value on an ongoing basis, while the debt is accreted to its face amount, inclusive of accrued interest, over its term. Both elements are aggregated within the balance sheet presentation of convertible debentures, with the related subsequent adjustments through operations also aggregated with Convertible debenture expense. On conversion, the current balances of the related debt, inclusive of the derivative liability, are transferred to share capital.

The continuity of the balances of the Debentures is as follows:

	Outstanding Debentures	Equity component of convertible Debentures	Accrued interest	Total
June 30, 2020	2,930,179	(343,154)	688,618	3,275,643
Issuance of debentures (cash)	641,110		-	641,110
Issuance of debentures (transfer from secured notes, see Note 12)	71,680		-	71,680
Issuance of debentures (settlement of debt)	694,635			694,635
Conversion of debentures	(1,584,104)	343,154	(148,136)	(1,389,086)
Accrued interest	-	-	389,214	389,214
Revaluation of embedded derivative		-	307,654	307,654
June 30, 2021	2,753,500	0	1,237,350	3,990,850
Issuance of Debentures			-	0
Conversion of debentures		-	-	0
Accrued interest	-	-	30,586	30,586
Foreign exchange loss		-	-	0
September 30, 2021	2,753,500	0	1,267,936	4,021,436

The Debentures are secured by all of the assets of ICMC, except for the six patented claims that make up the Boise Property.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. Secured loans

No secured loans currently exist as all previous loans were converted to a debenture.

13. Reclamation bonds and provisions

The Company's reclamation bonds relate to the following Company properties:

	Sept 30 2021	June 30, 2021
	\$	\$
CuMo **	-	-
Pine Tree	48,050	48,050
Cariboo	500	500
General reclamation costs	3,249	3,249
	51,799	51,799

These bonds are expected to be refunded to the Company once the government agencies are satisfied that the Company has performed all necessary reclamation activities.

** During fiscal year 2016 the CuMo project cash bond was refunded to the Company and replaced with a surety from a third party. In exchange for the third party agreeing to guarantee to fund the required Bureau of Land Management reclamation bond - currently US\$278,000, the Company was required to pay a security deposit of US\$100,000 and make ongoing annual payments of US\$8,340.

The surety deposit of \$123,940 is refundable when the Company completes the required reclamation clean-up costs.

The Company's estimated reclamation provisions relate to the following Company properties:

	September 30 2021	June 30 2020
	\$	\$
CuMo	130,090	130,090
Pine Tree	47,764	47,764
Balance at the end of the year	177,854	177,854

Although the Company does not anticipate being required to perform significant reclamation activities, to be conservative, it has recorded provisions for estimated reclamation costs based on the assumption that the amounts of the reclamation bonds posted with government authorities and the amount of the non-current deposit (surety deposit), approximate the best estimate of the net present value of expected future reclamation costs that may need to be incurred by the Company.

The estimated reclamation provision is comprised of deposits to the Bureau of Land Management, the United States Forest Service, the third-party provider of the surety, and other agencies for the above properties.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. Related party transactions

Details of the transactions between the Company and other related parties are disclosed below.

(a) Trading transactions

The Company's related parties consist of companies owned by or associated with executive officers and directors as follows:

	<u>Nature of transactions</u>
Dykes Geologic Systems Ltd.	Exploration and administration fees
Chief Financial Officer – Greg Powell	Management fees
Former Financial Officer – Trevor Burns	Management fees

During the quarters ended Sept 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company incurred the following fees in the normal course of operations in connection with companies owned by key management and directors. Fees have been measured at the exchange amount which is determined on a cost recovery basis.

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	\$	\$
Salaries and management fees	82,828	40,735
Exploration fees	17,040	35,467
	99,868	76,202

Dykes Geologic Systems Ltd. ("Geologic Systems") is 50% owned by Shaun Dykes, President and CEO of the Company, and 50% owned by his spouse. Dykes Geologic Systems Ltd. is the full legal name. The company is also known as Geologic Systems Ltd., which is its trade name. The \$99,868 in related parties consist of \$93,918 paid to Dykes Geologic Systems and \$5,950 paid to Greg Powell, CFO.

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. Trade and other payables at Sept 30, 2020 included \$0 (June 30, 2021: \$882), which were due to officers, directors and private companies controlled by directors and officers of the Company.

(a) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the years ended Sept 30, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
		\$	\$
Salaries and fees	(i)	99,868	76,202
		99,868	76,202

(i) Salaries and fees include salaries and management fees disclosed in Note 14(a).

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Capital and equity reserve

(a) *Capital*

At September 30, 2021, the Company's authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Fiscal 2021

Company issued 3,900,000 shares as the result of the exercise of warrants for proceeds of \$292,500.

Fiscal 2019

On January 7, 2019, the Company completed a private placement of 10,000,000 units for gross proceeds of \$500,617. Each unit was comprised of one common share, and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant being exercisable at \$0.075 per share, and expiring two years from the grant date. The Company issued 750,000 finder's warrants as finder's fees. The finder's warrants have the same terms as the unit warrants. The finder's warrants were valued at \$29,250.

(b) *Equity reserve*

Share Options

Equity reserve consists of the accumulated fair value of common share options and share purchase warrants recognized as share-based payments.

The Company has an incentive share option plan under which directors, officers, consultants and employees of the Company are eligible to receive stock options. The maximum number of shares reserved for issuance upon exercise of all options granted under the plan is equal to 10% of the then issued and outstanding common shares. No more than 5% of the issued shares may be issued to any eligible person other than a consultant in any 12-month period unless disinterested shareholder approval has been obtained. No more than 2% of the issued shares may be issued to any one consultant in any 12-month period. No more than 2% of the issued shares may be issued to all employees in the aggregate conducting investor relations activities in any 12-month period.

The exercise price of share options is determined by the Board of Directors at the time of grant and may not be less than the discounted market price as calculated and defined in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V. Options granted must be exercised no later than 10 years commencing from the later of the date of grant or such lesser period as determined by the Board. Options shall terminate automatically or 90 days after optionees no longer act as officers, directors or consultants of the Company. In the case of death, options shall terminate within one year from the event.

Once approved, all options are considered vested and are exercisable at any time, except where other vesting periods are determined by the Board.

Share options outstanding during the quarters ended September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021 were as follows:

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(b) *Equity reserve (cont'd)*

Share Options (cont'd)

	Qtr ended Sept 30, 2021		Year ended June 30, 2021	
	number of	wt avg	number of	wt avg
	options	exercise price	options	exercise price
Balance , beginning of year	17,775,000	0.11	10,725,000	0.18
Options granted	-	0.065	10,600,000	0.065
Options expired	-	0.19	(3,550,000)	0.18
Balance, September 30 2021	17,775,000	0.11	17,775,000	0.11

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2021:

Options Outstanding				Options exercisable		
		wt. avg.	wt. avg.	Options	wt. avg.	wt. avg.
		exercise	remaining	outstanding	exercise	remaining
Exercise	Options	price	contractual	and	price	contractual
Price	outstanding	\$	life(years)	exercisable	\$	life(years)
0.065	10,600,000	0.065	2.52	10,350,000	0.065	2.44
0.15	5,525,000	0.15	0.31	5,525,000	0.15	0.31
0.30	1,650,000	0.30	0.06	1,650,000	0.30	0.06
	17,775,000	0.11	3.15	10,675,000	0.18	2.33

Warrants

At September 30, 2021, the Company had 55,990,940 warrants outstanding as a result of the private placements and rights offerings.

The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2021:

Warrants Outstanding				Warrants exercisable		
		wt. avg.	wt. avg.	Warrants	wt. avg.	wt. avg.
		exercise	remaining	outstanding	exercise	remaining
Exercise	Warrants	price	contractual	and	price	contractual
Price	outstanding	\$	life(years)	exercisable	\$	life(years)
0.075	32,639,215	0.075	4.27	32,639,215	0.075	4.27
0.1125	4,849,360	0.1125	1.51	4,849,360	0.1125	1.51
0.125	18,502,365	0.125	1.18	18,502,365	0.125	1.18
	55,990,940	0.12	3.01	55,990,940	0.12	3.01

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(b) *Equity reserve (cont'd)*

Warrants (cont'd)

Warrants outstanding during the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and year end June 30, 2021 were as follows:

	Sept 30 2021		June 30 2021	
	number of	wt avg	number of	wt avg
	Warrants	exercise price	Warrants	exercise price
Balance , beginning of year	59,890,940	0.12	48,743,225	0.12
Warrants granted			31,478,045	0.08
Warrants exercised	(3,900,000)	0.075	(5,688,830)	0.08
Warrants expired			(14,641,500)	0.15
Balance, end of year	55,990,940	0.12	59,890,940	0.12

The warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2021 have a weighted-average remaining life of 3.01 years (June 30 2021: 3.26 years).

16. **Segmented information**

The Company operates in two geographical areas, being Canada and the United States. The following is an analysis of the Company's assets by geographical area and reconciled to the Company's consolidated financial statements:

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	30-Sep	June 30
	2021	2021
	\$	\$
Assets by geographic segment, at cost		
Canada		
Current assets	288,559	241,360
Reclamation bonds	3,749	3,749
	292,308	245,109
United States		
Current assets	827	848
Reclamation bonds	48,050	48,050
Non-current deposits	123,940	123,940
Property, plant and equipment	1,252,250	1,218,145
Unproven Mineral right interests	22,845,251	23,424,667
	24,270,317	24,815,650
Austria		
Unproven mineral right interests	551,400	551,400
sub total	551,400	551,400
Total	25,114,025	25,612,159

17. Financial and capital risk management – Financial instruments

Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, which include liquidity risk, interest rate risk, currency risk and credit risk.

a) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through close controls on cash requirements and regular updates to short-term cash flow projections, and by raising additional capital as required from time to time.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The Company's financial liabilities fall due as indicated in the following table:

at June 31 2021	Total	Less than 1 year	between 1 and 2 years	between 2 and 5 years	over 5 years
Trade and other payables	2,590,283	2,590,283	-	-	-
Promissory Note	4,239,055	-	992,228	2,216,426	1,030,401
Convertible notes	3,275,643	3,275,643	-	-	-
Notes Payable	2,758,373	2,758,373	-	-	-
Secured loans	71,680	-	-	71,680	-
	12,935,034	8,624,299	992,228	2,288,106	1,030,401
at September 30, 2021	Total	Less than 1 year	between 2 and 2 years	between 2 and 5 years	over 5 years
Trade and other payables	782,946	782,946	-	-	-
Promissory Note	4,900,008	1,570,330	1,413,923	1,139,096	-
Convertible notes	5,002,151	5,002,151	-	-	-
Notes Payable	2,769,501	2,769,501	-	-	-
	13,454,606	10,124,928	1,413,923	1,139,096	-

b) Currency risk

The Company faces foreign exchange risk exposures arising from transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Company's main foreign exchange risks arise with respect to the United States dollar. The Company has elected not to actively manage this exposure at this time.

c) Interest Rate Risk

Included in the results of operations of the Company are interest income on U.S. dollar and Canadian dollar cash. The Company also has outstanding promissory notes, convertible debentures, notes payable and secured loans (the "debts") denominated in Canadian and U.S. dollars. The Company's interest rate risk mainly arises from the interest rate impact on the debts outstanding. The interest rate risk is minimal as the debts are at fixed interest rates. The Company receives interest on cash based on market interest rates.

d) Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of cash and amounts receivable. Cash is maintained with financial institutions in Canada and the United States and is redeemable on demand. The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any allowances for losses, represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk. In 2020, the Company's accounts receivable are due from a government agency and other miscellaneous amounts. The Company does not consider it has any significant credit risk exposure on this receivable.

Capital Risk Management

The Company's capital structure is comprised of working capital (current assets minus current liabilities) and equity. The Company's objectives when managing its capital structure is to maintain financial flexibility to preserve the Company's access to capital markets and its ability to meet its financial obligations. The Company's corporate office is responsible for capital management. In preparing its budgets and corporate forecasting models, the Company considers operating commitments imposed by its subsidiaries and the stability of the global capital markets.

As of Sept 30, 2021, the Company is managing its existing working capital to ensure that it will be able to meet current commitments. The Company will need to raise additional capital during fiscal 2021 to continue development of the CuMo Project and fund ongoing operations.

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Capital management is undertaken to ensure a secure, cost-effective supply of funds to ensure the Company's corporate and project requirements are met.

Financial Instruments by Category

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables (excluding sales tax), investments, trade and other payables, convertible debentures, notes payable, secured loans and deposits. Financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value with subsequent measurement depending on classification as described below. Classification of financial instruments depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired or issued, their characteristics, and the Company's designation of such instruments.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables (excluding sales tax), trade and other payables, convertible debentures, notes payable and secured loans approximate their carrying values due to the short-term maturities of these financial instruments. Investments consist of financial instruments traded in active markets and their fair value is based on quoted market prices at the statement of financial position date.

The Company is required to make disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

As at Sept 30 2021, the Company's financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis were investments, which were classified as "Level 1".

The Company has made the following classifications for its financial instruments:

	Sept 30	June 30
	2021	2021
	\$	\$
Financial Assets		
Subsequently measured at amortized cost:		
Cash and cash equivalents	65,306	137,831
Trade and other receivables (excluding sales tax)	215,940	5,804
	281,246	143,635
Fair value through profit or loss:		
Investments	8,140	8,140
	8,140	151,775
Financial Liabilities		
Subsequently measured at amortized cost:		
Trade and other payables	782,946	2,046,945
Convertible debentures	4,021,436	3,990,850
Notes payable	2,769,501	2,768,143
Promissory notes	4,900,008	4,189,322
Secured loans	-	-
	12,473,891	12,995,260

American CuMo Mining Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

18. Commitments

- a) During 2016 the Company entered into a surety agreement that guarantees the reclamation bond on the CuMo Property (see Note 13). In order to maintain the good standing of this surety, the Company is required to make an annual payment of US\$8,340.

19. Contingencies

- a) During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Company received an invoice for \$77,705 from Multi-Power Products Ltd., a supplier of drill supplies, and disputed this invoice. The drill supplies were shipped directly by the supplier to a Mexican company owned by a former director and officer of the Company. During the year ended June 30, 2014, Kirkness Diamond Drilling (a former subsidiary of the Company) and the Company were served with a Notice of Civil Claim by the supplier.
- b) On April 1, 2016, the Company was notified of an action by a former officer of the Company regarding unpaid fees. The trial for this claim has been set for August 2, 2022. The Company believes this
- c) claim is without merit.
- d)
- e) On February 5, 2018, IEMR HK submitted a claim for judgement against the Company (see Note 9).
- f)
- g) On March 22, 2019, the Company was served with a notice of claim filed by ACEPAC. ACEPAC seeks a claim for judgement against CuMoCo in the amount of \$US1,000,000, plus interest, as well as damages for breach of contract and breach of trust and special costs. The claim relates to the \$US1,000,000 payment received by Poly Resources, in connection with the MOU between CuMoCo, Poly Resources and Millennia (see Note 6). On August 24, 2021, CuMoCo and ACEPAC entered into a Settlement and Release Agreement whereby ICMC agreed to issue US\$1,000,000 in ICMC Silver Units (a promissory note for US\$1,000,000 and Silver Purchase Rights, being the right to enter into a silver purchase and sale agreement with ICMC) to CuMoCo. In turn, CuMoCo assigned the ICMC Silver Units to ACEPAC in full and final satisfaction of the claim.

ACEPAC, in turn, assigned its 5% ownership in Poly Resources to CuMoCo.

20. Supplemental non-cash disclosures

Non-cash investing and financing activities:

- The Company incurred \$514,323 in unproven mineral rights interest expenditures which were amounts in accounts payable as at Sept 30, 2021 (June 30 2021: \$521,501).

21. Comparative amounts

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.